[image: KClogo_v_b_m2]

Metropolitan King County Council
Budget and Fiscal Management Committee

STAFF REPORT

	Agenda Item:
	7
	Name:
	Mike Reed

	Proposed No.:
	2023-0025
	Date:
	February 8, 2023



SUBJECT

Proposed Ordinance 2023-0025 would authorize the Executive to execute an agreement to amend an earlier loan contract with the Washington State Department of Ecology for loan financing for the county’s costs for the Georgetown Wet Weather Treatment Station Project.

SUMMARY

Proposed Ordinance 2023-0025 would authorize the Executive to amend the loan agreement approved by Council as Ordinance 18959 which provided loan funding for the Georgetown Wet Weather Treatment Station Project.  This current proposed loan amendment would authorize additional State Revolving Fund loans, one for the state fiscal year 2022 funding cycle in the amount of $43 million, and a second loan package for the state fiscal year 2023 funding cycle, consisting of three loans, together amounting to $96,311,096. These loans would be used to reimburse the county for construction and preconstruction phase costs.  Construction of the Georgetown project began in 2018.  The amendment also provides for closeout of existing loans for the Georgetown Project.

BACKGROUND 

The State Revolving Fund (SRF) Loan Program.   The State Water Pollution Control Revolving Fund, created by the Legislature in 1988, is intended to “provide financial assistance to…local governments for the planning, design, acquisition, construction, and improvement of water pollution control facilities… for the protection of the state's waters.”[footnoteRef:1] Ecology administers the loan program, and accepts and reviews applications for funding water pollution control projects.   [1:  R.C.W. 90.50A.005] 


In 2019, the County was awarded a SRF loan in the amount of $11.5 million in support of the Georgetown Wet Weather Treatment Station Project, which the Council authorized through its approval of Ordinance 18959.  Based on additional loan awards by the State Department of Ecology through its State Revolving Fund program, the Executive proposes amending the agreement to 1) authorize execution of additional loan agreements for the state funding cycles FY 2022 and FY 2023; 2) close out certain existing loans; and 3) establish final loan repayment schedules. These additional loans and the closeout of existing loans are in support of the Georgetown Wet Weather Treatment Station Project.

Georgetown Wet Weather Treatment Station.  This project consists of building a Wet Weather Treatment Station, conveyance pipelines, and outfall structure to treat Combined Sewer Overflows (CSOs) prior to discharge into the Lower Duwamish Waterway.  The Wet Weather Treatment Station is located at the intersection of South Michigan Street and 4th Avenue South in Seattle.  It includes an influent pump station, equalization basin, screening facility, CSO treatment process, and disinfection process. Also included is an odor control facility, an electrical/controls building, and an emergency generator. CSO treatment will consist of high-rate primary treatment followed by ultraviolet disinfection prior to discharge.  This project is intended is to limit overflows to no more than one untreated discharge per year on average to meet a consent decree agreement with the Environmental Protection Agency, Federal Department of Justice, and Ecology.

Key provisions of the proposed loans are as follows:

State Fiscal Year 2022 Funding Cycle

Agreement Terms—Loan EL220271
· Total loan amount:  $43,000,000
· Loan Term:  30 years
· Effective Interest Rate:  1.6 percent
· Repayment:  Commences in February 2024 and is repaid over 60 equal semi-annual installments through 2053, from the rate-supported Water Quality Capital Improvement Fund. As an amendment to the existing loan which extends the requirements of the existing loan, this is a revenue-secured debt of the wastewater utility and constitutes a lien and charge upon the net revenue of the utility junior and subordinate to liens upon net revenue of any senior lien obligation.

State Fiscal Year 2023 Funding Cycle

Agreement Terms— Loan EL220702  
· Total loan amount:  $45,238,096
· Loan Term:  30 years
· Effective Interest Rate:  1.4 percent
· Repayment:  Commences in February 2024 and is repaid over 60 equal semi-annual installments through 2053, from the rate-supported Water Quality Capital Improvement Fund. As an amendment to the existing loan which extends the requirements of the existing loan, this is a revenue-secured debt of the wastewater utility and constitutes a lien and charge upon the net revenue of the utility junior and subordinate to liens upon net revenue of any senior lien obligation.

Agreement Terms— Loan EL220703
· Total loan amount:  $20,122,000
· Loan Term:  30 years
· Effective Interest Rate:  1.4 percent
· Repayment:  Commences in February 2024 and is repaid over 60 equal semi-annual installments through 2053, from the rate-supported Water Quality Capital Improvement Fund. As an amendment to the existing loan which extends the requirements of the existing loan, this is a revenue-secured debt of the wastewater utility and constitutes a lien and charge upon the net revenue of the utility junior and subordinate to liens upon net revenue of any senior lien obligation.

Agreement Terms— Loan EL230078
· Total loan amount:  $30,951,000
· Loan Term:  30 years
· Effective Interest Rate:  1.4 percent
· Repayment:  Commences in February 2024 and is repaid over 60 equal semi-annual installments through 2053, from the rate-supported Water Quality Capital Improvement Fund. As an amendment to the existing loan which extends the requirements of the existing loan, this is a revenue-secured debt of the wastewater utility and constitutes a lien and charge upon the net revenue of the utility junior and subordinate to liens upon net revenue of any senior lien obligation.

ANALYSIS

Savings and Repayment.  The estimated savings on utilizing SRF loan financing instead of conventional debt financing are detailed in the fiscal note.  The two new loans authorized by this amendment will save ratepayers more than $68.9 million in interest expense over 30 years, compared to conventional 30-year bond financing, according to the Executive. 

Loan Requirements.  The proposed SRF loan comes with various requirements, including quarterly reporting to Ecology and completion of the project in accordance with the proposed timeline and scope. The Wastewater Treatment Division does not anticipate any difficulties in complying with the project completion deadlines or performance requirements for the loan.

INVITED

· [bookmark: _Hlk126567223]Sharman Herrin, Government Relations Administrator, Wastewater Treatment Division
· Steve Baruso, Grants Administrator, Wastewater Treatment Division

ATTACHMENTS

1. Proposed Ordinance 2023-0025 (and its attachment)
2. Transmittal Letter
3. Fiscal Note
image1.png
kil

King County




